Gorospe, MTC, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro, directing Aguilar 
to cause the execution of the judgment of the court dated April 29, 2015, 
which was final and executory as regards with the awarded damages. On 
September 1, 2015, Clerk of Court Gorospe gave Aguilar the amount of 
Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Pesos (P4,550.00) to cover for his 
expenses in the implementation of the writ.4 

Thereafter, complainant made several follow-ups to Aguilar as to the 
status of the writ of execution and pleaded for his help because she needed 
the proceeds of the award of damages for her medical expenses.